
TO: City-wide Parking ConU1uttee 

FROM: James Walgren, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: City-wide Parking Committee meeting information 

BACKGROUND 

At the first City-wide Parking Committee meeting held on March 11, 2015, the Committee members 
introduced themselves and expressed their interest in participating on the Committee. Following 
discussion, direction was then given to provide the following information for the March 18, 2015 
meeting: 

1. City-wide zoning map and current codes regarding parking 

2. Parking calculations and available parking for development projects: 
• 145 First Street 
• 288 First Street 
• 400 Main Street 

DISCUSSION 

City-wide Zoning Map 

Attached is the City zoning map with a legend describing the individual districts. The corresponding 
z01ll.ng codes can be viewed online at www.municode.com/ library /ca/los altos/codes. These 
districts range from predominantly single-family residential to multiple-fanllly, commercial and 
institutional. Commercial districts allow a wide range of business activities and mi'<ed-use 
developments that may have different parking demand requirements. A mixed-use project with 
retail on the ground floor, office on tl1e second floor and residential units on the third floor would 
have three independent parking requirements. In summary, the most common parking demand 
requirements are as follows: 

Office 3.3 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of net building area 
Set-vice 5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of net building area 
Retail 5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of net building area 
Restaurant 1 parking space for evety three chairs plus 1 per vety tluee employees 
SFR Housing 2 parking spaces per unit 
MFR H ousing 2 parking spaces per unit plus 1 guest parking space for evety four units 



The aforementioned are a cursory summary of the most common land use types. The attached 
parking ordinance represents the full range of parking standards that may apply. For unique land 
uses such as medical clinics and hospitals, private schools or senior living facilities, parking demand 
needs to be evaluated based on that specific activity model via a conditional use permit and parking 
demand analysis - there is no single parking standard that would be adequate. These analyses need 
to consider how many employees, users, special events, support staff, etc., will occupy the project 
site at a peak period. 

Parking Calculations and Available Parking for Development Projects 

145 First Street - Bumble Restaurant 

This CD /R3 zoned building was formerly an antiques retail store. It is an existing nonconforming 
building in that with four parking spaces it was under-parked for that business. Existing 
nonconforming businesses are allowed to continue up until the point where a property is 
redeveloped. The Bumble restaurant project included a significant remodel and renovation of this 
then-aging building and initiated a revitalization of tlus section of First Street. 

The restaurant provides four parking spaces and is under-parked for either a retail business or a 
restaurant. Since both activities are allowed uses in the CRS and the CD /R3 zoning districts, the 
restaurant was allowed to establish in this nonconforming building. 

288 First Street - Voyageur du Temps Restaurant 

The Voyegeur restaurant occupies tl1e historic Train Depot building, the actual train depot when 
Foothill Expressway still operated as the SPRR corridor. This historic building, built in 1913, was 
also extensively renovated in 2011 when it was converted from Maria's Antiques to the current 
restaurant. Prior to Maria's, the building had been used for a restaurant and a bank at different 
points in time. 

The restaurant provides 14 parking spaces and is also under-parked for either a retail business or a 
restaurant. An again, since both activities are allowed uses in the CRS and the CD /R3 zoning 
districts, the restaurant was allowed to establish in this nonconforming building. This is consistent 
with how shopping centers and the Downtown Public Parking District are regulated. 

400 Main Street- Mixed-Use Retail/Restaurant and Office Building 

As part of the Option to Purchase Agreement negotiations between the City Council and now 
property owner Jeffrey Morris, tl1.e Council also approved a Development Agreement in 2011 that 
included an implementing ordinance and supporting CEQA documents for 400 Main Street. These 
documents were reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission and City Council at publicly 
noticed meetings. 
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For reference, the public hearing dates were: 

September 14. 2010 
City Council approves an Option to Purchase Agreement 

January 6. 2011 
Planning Commission considers CEQA documents and Development Agreement 

January 25. 2011 
City Council adopts CEQA documents 

April 12, 2011 
City Council approves the Development Agreement 

When the Option to Purchase and Development Agreements were approved, and prior to design 
plans going through extensive public review, it was determined that the ground floor of the new 
building would be limited to retail and restaurant uses pursuant to the CRS zoning regulations and 
the expectations for Main and State Streets. Prior to that action, First Street was allowed to have 
service uses on the ground floor such as beauty salons, nail parlors, typewriter repair, illy cleaners, 
and other similar business activities. It was agreed that retail and restaurant would foster economic 
support for the Downtown retail core and provide the best visitor and pedestrian experience. Since 
there was no business proposal at that time - i.e., no restaurant plan with chairs to count - the 
12,464 square feet of ground floor space was parked at 5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of net 
building area. The 18,541 square feet of second floor office space was parked at 3.3 parking spaces 
per 1,000 square feet of net building area as follows: 

First floor: 12,464 sq. ft. x 5/1,000 = 62 required parking spaces (63 provided) 
Second floor: 18,541 sq. ft. x 3.3/1,000 = 61 required parking spaces (62 provided) 

The design plans reviewed and recommended by the Planning and Transportation Commission and 
approved by the City Council, at public meetings, represented restaurant uses with outdoor plaza 
dining. The plaza use agreement was specifically drafted to both allow outdoor dining and to allow 
public access to this private plaza. 

Attachments 
1. Chapter 14.7 4 of the Municipal Code - Parking Regulations 
2. City-wide Zoning Map 
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Chapter 14.74 

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING 
Sections: 

14.74.010 R-1 District requirements. 

14.74.020 Reserved. 

14.7 4.030 R3-5 District requirements. 

14.7 4.040 R3-4.5 District requirements. 

14.74.050 R3-3 District requirements. 

14.7 4.060 R3-1.8 District requirements. 

14.74.070 R3-1 District requirements. 

14.74.080 Residential uses in CN, CD, 

14.74.090 

14.74.100 

14.74.110 

14.74.120 

14.74.130 

14.74.140 

14.74.150 

14.74.160 

14.74.170 

14.74.180 

14.74.190 

14.74.200 

CD/R3, CRS/OAD, CRS and CT 
Districts. 

Resened. 

Office uses in CRS/OAD, OA, 
CN, CD, CD/R3, CRS and CT 
Districts. 

Commercial uses in CRS/OAD, 
OA, CN, CD, CD/R3, CRS and 
CT Districts. 

Community facilities. 

Plant nurseries. 

Other uses. 

Mixed use development. 

Off-street loading spaces. 

Common parking facilities. 

Off-street parking and loading 
spaces. 

Reduction of off-street parking 
and loading spaces. 

DeYelopment standards for 
off-street parking and truck 
loading spaces. 

14.74.010 R-1 District requirements. 
A. Not less than two p<1rking spaces. one of 

\Vhich sha ll be covered, shall be required fo r each 
liYing unit , including second living units devcl­

opcd under the provisions of Chapter 14.14 of th is 

title. 
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B. All required parking spaces shall be pro­
vided on-site. 

C. No commercial vehicle or trailer over a 
gross vehicle weight of six thousa nd (6,000) pounds 

shall be pa rked , stored, or otherwise left unat­
tended at any place within the R - J District, except 

while actually engaged in pickup or delivery activ­

ities. or during the course of the actual construc­

tion. alteration, or repair of structures in the im­
mediate proximity, or unless kept entirely in an 

enclosed parking structure or behind a solid fence 
or wall not Jess than six feet in height. (Prior code 
§ I 0-2.2301) 

14.74.020 Reserved. 

Editor's note----Ord . No. 2012-375. ~!!.adopted Jan . 24. 2012, 

rept!akd ~ 14.74.020 which JXrtaincd toR 1-10 dist1ict requireml!nts 

and deri"ed from § 10-2.2102 of the prior code. 

14.74.030 R3-5 District requirements. 
Not less than two parking spaces for each 

dwelling unit in a multiple-family unit or apart­

ment , one of which shall be covered, shall be 

required. (Ord . 07-312 § 9 (part); prior code 
§ 10-2.2303) 

14.74.040 R3-4.5 District requirements. 
. o t Jess than two parking spaces for each 

dwelling unit in a multiple-family unit o r apart­

ment , one or which shall be covered, shall be 

required . (Ord . 07-312 § 9 (part); prior code 
§ 10-2.2304) 

14.74.050 R3-3 District requirements. 

Not Jess than two parking spaces for each 

dwelling unit in a multiple-family unit or apart­
ment. one of ~~hich sh<~ll be covered , sha ll be 

req uired . (Ord. 07-312 ~ 9 (part)) 

14.74.060 R3-1 .8 District requirements. 

J\. Two spaces. one of which shall be covered, 
for e;.~ch dwe lling unit in a multiple-family dwell­

ing. o r apartment house having two rooms o r more 

in additi0n to the kitchen and bathrooms shall be 
required . 
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B. One and one-half spaces, one of which 

shall be covered, for each dwelling unit in a multiple­
family dwelling o r apartment house having less 

than two rooms in addition to the kitchen and 

bathrooms shall be requ ired . 

C. One on-site visi tor space shall be req uired 

for every four multifamily residential dwelling units 

or fraction thereof. (Ord. 07-3 12 § 9 (part): Ord. 

02-410 ~ 4: prior code§ 1 0-2.2305) 

14.74.070 R3-1 District requirements. 

A. There shall be two underground otT-street 

parking spaces for each dwelling unit in a multiple­

family dwelling or apartment house having two 
rooms or more in addition to the kitchens and 

ba throoms. 

B. There sha ll be one and one-half under­

ground otT-street parking spaces for each dwelling 
unit in a multiple-family dwelling or apartment 

house having Jess than two rooms in addition to 

the kitchens and bathroom s. 

C. Projects with a site a rea less than thirty 

thousand (30,000) square feet may provide up to a 

maximum of one-half of the required parking 
above-ground . The proposed parking plan shed! 
be subject to th e approval of the commission and 

council. 

D. One on-site visitor sp ace shall be required 

for every four multiple-family residential dwelling 
un its or fractio n thereof. (Ord . 07-3 12 § 9 (part): 

prior code§ 10-2.2305.1) 
(Ord. No. 20 12-375, §9, 1-24-2012) 

14.74.080 Residential uses in CN, CD, CD/R3, 
CRS/OAD, CRS and CT Districts. 

For those properties which participated in a 

public parking district, no parking shall be re­
quired for the net square footage which does not 

exceed one hundred ( I 00) percent of the lot area. 
Parking shall be req ui red as fo llows fo r any net 
square footage in excess of one hundred ( 1 00) 

14.74.100 

percent of the lot area and for those properties 

which did not participate in a public parking di s­

trict: 

A. There shall be two otr-st reet parking spaces 
for each dwelling unit in a multiple-family dwell­
ing or apartmen t house having two rooms or more 
in addition to the kitchens and bathrooms. 

B. There sha ll be nne and one- ha lf o il -street 

parking spaces for each dwelling. unit in a multiple­
family dwelling o r apartment house having Jess 

than two rooms in addition to the kitchens and 
bathrooms. 

C. One on-site visitor space shall be required 
for every four multiple-family residential dwelling 

units or fraction thereof. Mixed use projects may 
substitute nonresidential parking spaces for visi­
tor use in-lieu of providing dedicated visitor park­
ing spaces, subject to approva l of the commission 
and council. (Ord. 07-3 12 § 9 (part); Ord. 05-294 
§ 3 (part)) 
(Ord . No. 2012-375, § 10, 1-24-201 2) 

14.74.090 Reserved. 

Editor's note-Ord. N''· 2012·375, § I I. adopted Jan. 24. 2012, 
rep.:akd § 14.74.090 which pertained 10 office uses in the OA-1. 

OJ\-4.5 and C:N dis1ric1 and derived from § I 0-2.2306 of 1hc prior 

code: Ord . Nll. 05·:!94. n<part); Ord. No. 07-312.§9(pan); and On.!. 

No. 10·348. ~ 7. adopt.:d Aprilll 2010. 

14.74.100 Office uses in CRS/OAD, OA, CN, 
CD, CD/R3, CRS and CT Districts. 

For those properties which participated in a 

p ublic parking district, no parking shall be re­
quired for the net square footage which does not 
exceed one hundred (l 00) percent of the lo t area. 
Parking shall be required for any net square foot­
age in excess of one hundred (100) percent of the 
lot area and for those properties which did not 
participate in a public parki ng district and shall be 

not less than one pa rking space for each three 
hundred (300) sq uare feet of net floor area. (Ord. 
07-:\ I 2 § 9 (part); Ord. 05-294 § 3 (part): pri01· code 

* I 0-2.2307) 
(Ord. No. 10-348, § 8. 4-13-2010: Ord. No. 20 12-
375. ~ 12. 1-24-2012) 



14.74 .110 

14.74.110 Commercial uses in CRS/OAD, 

OA, CN, CD, CDIR3, C RS and CT 

Districts. 

for those properties which participakd in a 

public parking district, no parking sha ll be re­

quired for the net squa re footage which d oes not 
exceed one hundred (I 00) percent of the lot area. 

P ;uking shall be requ ircJ as foll m~ s for any net 
squa re footage in excess of one hundred (tOO) 
percent of the lo t area and for those properties 

which did no t pa rticipate in a public parking dis-

trict. 

A. For intensive retail uses and persona l ser­

vices, no t less than one parking space fo r each two 
hundred (200) squa re feet of net fl oor a rea: 

B. For extensive retail uses, not less than one 

parking space for each five hundred {500) square 

feet of net fl oor area; 

C. For business, professional and trade 
schools, one pa rking space for every three employ­

ees, including teachers and administrators, plus 
one additional space for every two students; 

D. For bars, cafes, nightclubs, restaurants, and 
soda fountains, one parking space for every three 
employees. plus one space for every three seats 

p rovided for patrons. a nd such additi onal parking 
spaces as may be prescribed by the commission: 

E. For bowling a lleys, one parking space for 

every three employees, plus six additional parking 

spaces for each a lley; 

F. For pool halls, one parking space for every 
three empl oyees, plus one additional pa rking space 

fo r each pool table; 

G. For o ther types of commercial recreatio n 
establishments, one pa rking space for every three 

employees, plus such additio nal pa rking spaces as 

may be prescribed by the planning commission: 

H . For hotels and mo te ls, one pa rking space 
fo r every three empl oyees, plus one additiona l 
space for each sleeping room o r suit e. and addi­
tional pa rking spaces as prescribed in subsectio n 
A of this section fo r any sto re, sen ·ice establi sh­
ment. shop, or studio located o n the site. and 
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additional parking spaces as prescribed in subsec­
tion C of this section fo r any ba r, cafe, nightclub, 
restaurant. or soda founta in located on the site: 

I. h n mortu :.u ies. one park ing space lo r ev­
ery three employees, and one additional space fo r 
each hea rse and funeral car owned o r hired by the 
mortuary, plus the number of spaces prescribed 
by th e plann ing commissio n for visitors a nd per­
sons attending funerals; 

J. For theaters and auditoriums, one parking 

space fo r every four seats, plus one additional 
space for every three employees; and 

K . For a utomobile display or sa lesrooms, bus 
depo ts, drive-in banks, dr ive-in restaurants, repair 

garages, and storage garages, one pa rking space 
for every three employees, plus such additional 
parking spaces as prescribed by the planning com­
mission or city council. (Ord . 07-312 § 9 (part); 
Ord. 07-306 § 7: Ord. 05-294 § 3 (pa rt): prior code 
§ I 0-2.2308) 
(Ord . No. 2012-375, § 13, 1-24-201 2) 

14.74.120 Community facilities. 

Parking space requirements shall be as fol­
lows: 

A . For public, parochial, and private schools 
and for nursery schools, church schools, and col­
leges, o ne parking space for every two employees, 
including teachers and administrators, plus suffi­

cient space for the safe, convenient loading and 
unloading of students, and such additional area 
for student a nd visitor pa rking as may be pre­
scribed by the commission; 

B. Fo r public playgrounds, parks, commu­
nity centers, and other public buildings, struc­

tures, and facilities. o ne parking space for every 
two employees. plus such additiona l parking area 
as may be prescribed by the commission: 

C. For day-ca re centers and p rivate no nprofit 
recreat io n facilities, o ne pa rking space for every 
t\.VO employees. plus such additiona l parking area 
as may be prescribed by the commission: 

D. For churches, not less than one parking 

space fo r every th ree and one-ha lf seats in the 
main sa nctu a ry, plus one additio nal space for each 



church official resident on the premises, and one 
additional space for every two employees, plus 
such additional parking area as may be prescribed 
b\ the c<lmmission: 

E. For monasteries, convents, and other reli­
gious institutions, one parking space for every two 
employees. plus such additio nal parking area as 
may be prescribed by the commission: 

F. For golf courses, country clubs, and pri­
vate commercial clubs, one parking space for ev­
ery two employees, plus such additional parking 
area as may be prescribed by the commission; 

G. For private noncommercial clubs, other 
than country clubs, one parking space for every 
two employees, plus one parking space for every 
three members, or, in the alternative, such addi­
tional parking area for members as may be pre­
scribed by the commission; 

H. For libraries, museums, and noncommer­
cial art galleries, one parking space for every two 
employees, plus such additional parking area as 
may be prescribed by the commission; 

I. For institutions of an educational or phil­
anthropic nature, one parking space for every two 
employees, plus such additional parking area as 
may be prescribed by the commission; 

J. For public utility service structures or in­
stallations, one parking space for every two em­
ployees; 

K. For hospitals, one parking space for every 
two patient beds, plus one additional space for 
each staff doctor and one space for every three 
employees, including nurses. Loading space for 
ambulances and simila r vehicles shall not be in­
cluded therein: 

L. For nursing I~ orne and convalescent hospi­
tals, one-half of one parking space for each bed, 
plus additio nal parking space as may be deter­
mined by the planning commission and city coun­
cil; 

M. For retirement homes, three-fourths of 
one parking space fo r each dwelling unit, plus 
additi onal parking spaces as may be determined 
by the plann ing commission and city council; and 
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14.74.150 

N. For residential care homes for aged per­
sons on sites containing ten thousand (10,000) to 
fort y-three thousand five hundred sixty (4~.560) 
~LJ ua rc kl·t. nut kss I ha 11 nne g.a rage l>r c ;.HJ)ll rl . 

plus one parking space: provided, however, in the 
event there are more than two vehicles. additional 
space shall be provided lor each additional vehicle 
beyond the required front yard setback in accor­
dance with p lans approved by the commission. 
The occupants of the care horne shall be prohib­
ited from park ing their vehicles off site. (Ord. 
07-312 § 9 (part); Ord. 05-294 § 3 (part); prior code 
§ 1 0-2.2~11) 

14.74.130 Plant nurseries. 

Parking space requirements shall be as fol­
lows: 

A. Ten (1 0) parking spaces for each acre, or 
fraction thereof, contained in the site, plus such 
additional parking spaces as may be prescribed by 
the commission; or 

B. One parking space for every three employ­
ees, plus such additional parking spaces as may be 
prescribed by the commission. (Ord . 07-312 § 9 
(part); Ord. 05-294 § 3 (part); prior code 
§ I 0-2.2312) 

14.74.140 Other uses. 
Other uses not specifically set forth in the 

foregoing sections of this chapter shall fumish 
parking as prescribed by the commission. Jn de­
termining the o ff-street parking requirements for 
such uses, the commission shall use the foregoing 
requirements as a general guide and shall deter­
mine the minimum number of parking spaces nec­
essary to avoid undue interference with the public 
use of streets and a lleys. (Ord. 07-312 § 9 (part); 
Ord. 05-294 § 3 (part); p rior code§ 10-2.231 3) 

14.74.150 Mixed usc dewlopment. 
Where more than one use is included in o ne 

building or on a single parcel, the parking require­
ments shall be the sum tota l of the requiremen ts of 
all the uses; provided. however, when determined 
by the city that a connie! in demand fo r parking 
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will not occur. parking requirements may be com­
bined. Appropriate lega l d ocuments. as approved 
by the ci ty attorney. shall be executed when such 
combination is aprro\cU. An~ usc ,1r budding 

requiring five-tenths or more parking space shall 
be deemed to require a full space. (Ord. 07-312 § 9 

(part): Ord. 05-294 ~ 3 (part): prior code 
§ I0-2.D 14) 
(Ord. No. I 0-348 , ~ l 0 , 4- l 3-20 I 0) 

14.74.160 Off-street loading spaces. 
Loading spaces sha ll be provided on the site of 

each of the permitted uses in the CN, CN-T, CD, 
CT, Community Facilities, and Plant N ursery dis­
tricts when found by the commission to require 
the receipt or distribution of materials by vehicles 

or when found to be necessary for the public safety 
or welfare. The number of spaces sha ll be deter­

mined on the basis of the number of anticipated 
truck movements. (Ord. 07-312 § 9 (part); Ord. 
05-294 § 3 (part): prior code§ 10-2.23 1 5) 

14.74.170 Common parking facilities. 
Parking space requirements prescribed in this 

chapter may be satisfied by the permanent alloca­
tion of the required area or number of spaces for 
each permitted use in a common parking facility, 
cooperatively established and operated, either un­
der private auspices or a public assessment dis­
trict which includes the site of any use permitted 

' 
under this chapter, provided the total number of 
spaces allocated shall be not less than the sum of 
the individual requirements, and p rovided also 
that the parking facility shall be within three hun­
dred (300) feet of the site of the permitted use, and 
further provided th at the parking facility meets 

the design standards set forth in this chapter. When 
off-site parking spaces are provided as prescribed, 
appropriate legal documents, as approved by the 
ci ty attorney, shall be executed to insure perma­
nent use o r such spaces. (Ord. 07-312 § 9 (part): 
Ord. 05-294 § 3 (part); prior code§ 10-2.2316) 

14.74.180 Off-street parking and loading 
spaces. 

No parking space or loading space provided 
on one site fo r a struct ure or a use in compliance 
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with the regulations for the district in which it is 
located shall be deemed to provide a parking space 
or loading space for a structure or use on any 

\l th-: r sitl'. (Ord . 07-312 ~ ~ (p<trt) : Ord. O:'i-2')-l ~ 3 
(part): pri01· code§ 10-2.23 17) 

14.74.190 Reduction of off-street parking and 
loading spaces. 

No parking space or truck loading space pro­
vided for a structure or use in compli ance with the 
regulations for the di strict in which it is located 

shall be reduced in area or capaci ty without suffi­
cient addi ti onal area or capacity being proYided to 
comply with the district regulations. (Ord . 07-312 
§ 9 (part); Ord. 05-294 § 3 (part); prior code 
§ 10-2.23 I 8) 

14.74.200 Development standards for 
off-street parking and truck loading 
spaces. 

A . Off-street parking facilities shall conform 
to the following standards: 

I. Perpendicular parking space size. Each stan­
dard parking space shall consist of an area not less 
than nine feet wide by eighteen (18) feet long, 
except as noted on the drawing labeled "Parking 
Standards Exhibit A" on file in the office of the 
planning department. 

2. Handicapped persons perpendicular park­
ing space size. Parking stalls for the use of the 
physically handicapped shall comply with the re­
quirements set forth in Part 2 of T itle 24 of the 

California Administrative Code and Chapter 9 o f 
Division 1 I of the Vehicle Code of the state. 

3. Truck loading space size. Truck load ing 
spaces shall not be less than ten ( I 0) feet wide by 
twenty-five (25) feet long. 

4. Clearance. Standard and compact parking 
spaces shall have a vertica l clearance of at least 
seven feet over the entire area . Jn addition, the 
spaces shall be clear horizontally (for example. 

pillars in a basement or parking structure shall not 
be located in required parking spaces). Truck load­
ing spaces shall have a vertical c learance of ut least 
fourt een ( 14) feet. 



B. Each parking and loading space shall be 
accessible from a public street or a lley. 

C. The parking and loading area shall be pl.lved 
with an all-weather asphalt ic concrete or portll.lnd 
cemen t concrete pavemen t and mLlrked in accor­
dance with the city engineering s tandards (not 
applicable for single-family dwellings). 

D. Concrete bumper guards or wheel stops 
shall be provided for all parking spaces, except as 
provided in this section. The concrete curb around 
a perimeter landscaped area shall not be used as a 
bumper stop unless approved by the commission 
and the council. In such cases. the commission and 
the council may allow a parking space length to be 
reduced by two feet. 

E. Lighting shall be deflected downward and 
away from any residential property. 

F. No advertising or sign, other than identifi­
cation or direction signs, shall be permitted in the 
parking or loading area. 

G. No repair or servicing of vehicles shall be 
permitted in the parking or loading area. 

H . No area which lies within the precise plan 
line for a public street or alley adopted by the 
council shall be computed as satisfying the park­
ing and loading space requirements of this chap­
ter. 

I . A parking area abutting on property in an 
R District or across a street or an alley from 
property in an R District shall be screened, subject 
to the approval of the planning department, by a 
solid fence o r wall or a compact evergreen hedge 
or other screening not less than six feet high, 
subject to the provisions of Chapter 14.72 of this 
title regulating fences (not applicable for single­
family dwellings). 

J. The minimum width of a one-way drive 
shall be twelve ( 12) feet. 

K. The minimum width of a two-way drive 
sha ll be eighteen (1 8) feet. 

L. Space for turning around on the site sha ll 
be provided for parking areas of three or more 
spaces so that no cars need back into the street 
(not applicable for single-family dwellings). 
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14.74.200 

M . Parallel and acute angle parking shall be 
designed for one-way traffic only. unless otherwise 
specified by the commission. 

N. The min imum standa rds li.)r thl' d..:~ i gn l)r 

olr-street parking areas shall be in accordance 
with those shown on the drawing labeled "Parking 
Standards Exhibit A " on fil e in the office of th e 
planning department. 

0 . lf found to be necessary or desirable by 
the city, the design standards set forth in this 
section may be V·iaived for public and communit y 
facility uses or commercially operated public park­
ing facilities in order to permit at tended or super­
vised parking. 

P. District requirements resulting in one-half 
or greater parking space shall be deemed to re­
quire a full space. 

Q. For the purposes of this section, "net square 
footage" shall mean the total horizontal area in 
square feet on each floor, including basements, 
but not including the area of inner courts or shaft 
enclosures. (Ord. 07-312 §§ 9 (part), I 0; Ord. 05-294 
§ 3 (part); prior code§ 1 0-2.2319) 
(Ord . N o. 10-348, § 11 , 4-13-2010; Ord. No. 2012-
375, § 14, 1-24-2012) 

Supp. No. 21 



Town of 
l os Altos Hills 

Zoning Designations 

CIIIill R1-S Single-Story Overlay 

D R1 -1 0 Single-Family 

D R1-H Single-Family 

D R1 -20 Single-Fami ly 

D R1-40 Single-Family 

D R3-4.5 Mu lt iple-Family 

D R3-5 Multiple-Family 

R3-3 Multiple- Family 

D R3-1.8 Multiple-Family - R3-1 Multiple-Family 

D OA Office-Administrative 

CD/R3 Commercia l Dow ntown/Multiple Fami ly -

D CN Commercia l Neighborhood - CD Commercia l Downtown - D 
CT Commercia l Thoroughfare 

D CRS Commercial Retail Sales -- CRS/OAD Commercial Retail Sales/Office D 

PCF Public and Community Facilities 

PCF/ R1- 10 Public and 
Community Facilit ies/Single Family 

PC Planned Community 

LCSPZ Loyola Corners 
Specific Plan Overlay 

PUD Planned Unit Development 

CiTy of Los AlTos 
ZoNiNq MAp 

City of 
Mountain View 

City of 
Cupertino 

9 

J: 

Park 

School 

City Boundary 
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